Mr. Cunningham was of the' opinion that the cited coal
accumulations presented a possibility of a mine fire and
he described the area cited as dry.  He confirmed that the
belt line was moved up somewhat after the order was issued
in order to facilitate the clean up, and that clean up was
achieved by shovelling the accumulations onto the belt so
that they could be removed from the mine (Tr. 27-28).
Mr. Cunningham confirmed that belt conveyors which are
not used to transport personnel may be examined at any time
during the shift, and need not be examined either before the
shift or "immediately" after the shift is started (Tr, 36-38) .
He stated that he checked the preshift examination books for
the belt conveyor in question, and found no record that it
had ever been examined.  As a result of this, he issued a
citation for a violation of section 75.303, for failure to
examine the belt, or failure to produce evidence that the belt
had been examined (Tr. 43).
When asked whether he would issue an imminent danger order
based on what he observed after Mr. Ferguson's order issued,
Mr. Cunningham stated that he could not answer that question
because at the time he observed the conditions the belt was
not running and that "I never saw nothing that would promote
a mine fire or explosion at that time" (Tr. 45).
Mr. Cunningham stated that the accumulations in question
were in an "air lock" where the conditions would facilitate
a build up of coal, and he conceded that such accumulations
resulted from the mining of coal and that constant clean up
is required to control the accumulations.  He confirmed
that no samples of the accumulations were taken, and they
were not tested.  He also conceded that he and Mr. Ferguson
made no examinations of the power cables, cable insulation,
or power boxes to determine whether or not they were in good
condition or not (Tr. 50-53) .
At the conclusion of the testimony by Mr. Cunningham
in this case, respondent's representative suggested that
MSHA had not presented any direct evidence as to the actual
existence of the cited conditions as observed by Inspector
Ferguson at the time he issued his citation (Tr. 54).  During
a discussion on the record, I advised the respondent's counsel
that while it was true that Mr. Ferguson was no longer employed
by MSHA and did not testify, Mr. Cunningham's first hand
observations of the cited conditions after the withdrawal
order was issued established a prima facie case as to the
existence of the cited accumulations described by Mr. Ferguson
on the face of his citation (Tr. 55-56) .  When asked whether
he had any reason to dispute Mr. Cunningham's testimony in
this case, respondent's representative replied that Mr. Cunningham
"was probably one of the more reliable people employed by MSHA"
(Tr. 56) .
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